

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 5601 of 2009

Meena Devi and Anr. **Petitioners**
Versus
The Union of India and Ors. **Respondents**

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. Amaresh Kumar, Advocate

08/05.12.2024

In the present case, the petitioners are claiming the insurance amount in connection with the person, who was murdered. He submits that criminal case was instituted against third party, which was G.R. No.579 of 2006 corresponding to S.T. No.278 of 2006 and to the best of his knowledge, it was pending before the court of Sessions Judge, Gumla. He is not aware about the present status of the case.

2. The learned counsel for the respondents has submitted that in case of murder there is no question of giving insurance amount. The learned counsel submits that the insurance involved in this case is '**Janta Personal Accident Insurance policy**' claim and murder is not covered. However, before proceeding in this matter, this Court finds it proper to call for the status of the aforesaid criminal case from the trial court.

3. Office is directed to call for the status of the trial of ST Case No.278 of 2006 along with a copy of the final judgment, if any from the court of learned Sessions Judge, Gumla.

4. Post this case on 08.01.2025.

5. Let this order be communicated to the court concerned through fax/email.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)